year (QALY), which is defined as one year in full health. Moving from annual screening to screening every two

years for this group leads to a reduction in the lifetime costs per patient, as well as a marginal reduction in the

lifetime QALYs per patient. The reduction in total QALYs is marginal compared to the reduction in costs.

Table 1: ICER of annual screening compared to screening every two years

  Annual screening Every two years  Difference

   National average uptake

Total lifetime costs per

100,000 low risk patients £3.673bn £3.655bn £18m

Total lifetime QALYs per

100,000 low risk patients   621,298   621,253  -45

ICER   £404,207

Sensitivity analysis: Impact of changing uptake on increasing intervals for low risk patients

There is good reason to anticipate that extending intervals could reduce uptake of screening. We
have assessed the impact of changes in the uptake of screening, on cost effectiveness. The table
below shows that even if uptake decreases to 73%, changing the screening intervals is still be
incredibly cost effective.

Table 4: ICER compared to annual screening for three scenarios of varying uptake

 Scenarios, low risk
screening every 2
years.

National
average uptake
(81%)

89% uptake
(+10% of 81%)

73% uptake
(-10% of 81%)

ICER compared to
annual screening

£404,207 £524,831

£334,319

Implementing the change in intervals will require an update to the existing IT systems, and the cost
impact of this is currently unknown. The potential scenarios range from no additional cost (which is
assumed in the scenarios above) to a maximum total one off cost of £800,000.
When including this cost in the analysis, screening every two years remains incredibly cost effective,
as shown in the table below.

Table 5: ICER compared to annual screening for three scenarios of varying uptake; including
£800,000 national IT costs

 Scenarios, low risk
screening every 2
years.

National
average uptake
(81%)

89% uptake
(+10% of 81%)

73% uptake
(-10% of 81%)

ICER compared to
annual screening £403,292 £523,630 £333,561

Reducing the intervals for the high risk group

Reducing the screening interval for those in the high risk category from annual screening to
screening every 6 months is not cost effective. The cost per additional QALY gained from reducing

screening intervals is £272,000. This far exceeds the Department of Health £15,000 cost
effectiveness threshold. The £272,000 that would be spent in order to gain one QALY by reducing
intervals could generate over 18 QALYs if spent elsewhere in the healthcare system, including within
diabetic eye screening.

The HTA modelling indicates there is a 0% probability of this being cost effective at the £15,000 per